5.0%

10.0%

F
Y

0
3
-0

4

F
Y

0
4
-0

5

F
Y

0
5
-0

6

F
Y

0
6
-0

7

F
Y

0
7
-0

8

F
Y

0
8
-0

9

F
Y

0
9
-1

0

F
Y

1
0
-1

1

F
Y

1
1
-1

2

F
Y

1
2
-1

3

F
Y

1
3
-1

4

F
Y

1
4
-1

5

F
Y

1
5
-1

6

F
Y

1
6
-1

7

F
Y

1
7
-1

8

F
Y

1
8
-1

9

F
Y

1
9
-2

0

F
Y

2
0
-2

1

Wind Indexation with Long Term Average

Wind Speeds Fluctuate Every Year But FY 21 Was An Extreme Aberration

52

FY 21 was an exceptional year as there was fluctuation in wind speeds by  ~16%

FY 21 EBITDA was negatively impacted by ~$90 Mn due to poor wind speed

Major reason of lower wind in FY 21:
Adverse climatic conditions due to 3 major cyclones

1H FY22:

~5% below

normal (E)

Project Cost Breakup

Note: INR numbers converted to USD at 1 USD = 75 INR

Source: Company information

1. Includes 40-45% overloading

2. Pre operative expenses including interest during construction

3. Includes cost for inverter, transmission line and civil services etc.

Solar Project Cost

60% -
65%

25% -
30%

7% -
10%

2% - 5%

Land

Soft Cost

Balance of Plant

Modules

2

60% -
70%

18% -
23%

7% -
10%

5% - 7%

Land

Soft Cost

Balance of Plant

Wind Turbine
Generator

Wind Project Cost

53

$0.5 - $0.6mn/MW AC(1) $0.8 - $0.9mn/MW AC

3

3

2

IRR Sensitivity To Change In Inputs

Source: Company’s estimates

54

Parameter Units Change In Parameter
Absolute Change in

Levered Equity IRR

Receivable Days +/-15 -/+0.34 - 0.40%

Balance of Systems cost % +/-5% -/+1.00 - 1.05%

Module Price c/MW +/-1 -/+2.65 - 2.70%

PLF % change +/-0.25% +/-0.15 - 0.20%

O&M $/MW +/-500 -/+0.65 - 0.75%

Interest Rate % +/-0.25% -/+0.80 - 0.90%

Leverage % +/-5% +/-2.40 - 2.50%

Tariff INR/KWh +/-0.05 +/-1.50 - 1.55%

Tax Policies In India And ReNew’s Tax Structure

55

Effective Forecast Cash Tax Rate On Consolidated Basis Of 8% To 10% Of Profit Before Tax

Income tax in India is applicable at the entity/project SPV level. All companies

have an option to adopt one of two tax regimes for each SPV

In addition to above tax regimes, in order to attract fresh investment under Government’s

‘Make-in-India’ initiative – a new tax provision has been added from FY 20 which allows any

new domestic company incorporated from 1st October, 2019 and making fresh investments in

manufacturing have an option to pay income tax at 17%. This is also applicable on RE